

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2021-0551

Dan Hynes
v.
New Hampshire Democratic Party & a.

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
HILLSBOROUGH SUPERIOR COURT

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT,
Dan Hynes

By: Dan Hynes
Liberty Legal Services
212 Coolidge Ave
Manchester, NH 03102
(603) 583-4444
Bar #17708

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
TEXT OF RELEVANT STATUTES	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. APPELLEES’ DEFAMATORY LIE IS NOT ENTITLED TO SPECIAL PROTECTION AS “POLITICAL SPEECH”	1
II. APPELLANT SUBMITTED OVERWHELMING EVIDENCE THAT APPELLEES ACTED WITH ACTUAL MALICE THAT APPELLEES CANNOT DISPROVE THROUGH AN AFFIDAVIT	2
III. APPELLANT PRODUCED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO MEET THE ELEMENTS OF DEFAMATION	4
CERTIFICATION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Caldwell v. Crowell-Collier Publ. Co.</u> , 161 F.2d 333, 336 (5th Cir.) (1947),.....	6
<u>Dalbec v. Gentleman’s Companion, Inc.</u> , 828 F.2d 921, 927 (2d Cir. 1987).....	3
<u>Dominion v Giuliani</u> , et al. Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-00213	1
<u>Palin v The New York Times Company</u> Case 1:17-cv-04853-JSR Document 196 Filed 03/01/22	4
<u>Palin v The New York Times Company</u> Case 1:17-cv-04853-JSR Document 117 Filed 08/28/20	2
<u>St. Amant v. Thompson</u> , 390 U.S. 727, 732 (1968)	3
<u>Thomson v. Cash</u> , 119 NH 371, 377 - NH: Supreme Court 1979	3

Treatises

50 AM. JUR. 2d <i>Libel and Slander</i> § 182 (1970)	3
